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before the [Lens.com] Court, at that time and in that context, ... Lens.corn's ads were not 
confusing." Reply at 2. 

Respondent argues that it should not be precluded from litigating the issue of consumer 
confusion in defense of the Challenged Agreements. Respondent contends that, on this issue, 
Lens. com determined only that the evidence presented in that case failed to support a finding that 
particular advertisements of Lens.com between 2005 and 2007, which were returned in response 
to a search for Respondent's mark or certain variations thereof, were likely to cause "initial
interest confusion" in violation of the Lanham Act. Respondent argues that because the findings 
in Lens.com were fact-specific to the advertisements challenged in that case, it would be 
improper to extend such findings to bar Respondent from defending the validity of the 
Challenged Agreements, which involve different advertisements of different competitors during 
a different time period. In its Opposition to Complaint Counsel's Motion for Leave to File a 
Reply, Respondent further contends that Complaint Counsel's modification of Issue I , set forth 
in Complaint Counsel 's Reply, is in agreement with Respondent's position that Lens.corn's 
findings on consumer confusion were based on the specific time and the context of the 
advertisements at issue in that case, and therefore should not be given preclusive effect in this 
proceeding. 

In 2008, 1-800 sued Lens.com and its affiliates alleging violation of the Lanham Act, 15 
U.S.C. §§ 1114, 1125. Motion Tab 4; Lens.com, 755 F. Supp. 2d at 1169. The elements of an 
infringement claim under the Lanham Act are " (1) that the plaintiff has a protectable interest in 
the mark, (2) that the defendant has used an identical or similar mark in commerce, and (3) that 
the defendant' s use is likely to confuse consumers." Lens.com, 722 F.3d at 1242. 

Ruling on the parties' cross-motions for summary judgment, the district court held, as a 
matter of law, that "a defendant's purchase of a search-engine keyword cannot, by itself, create 
the likelihood of confusion that is necessary for infringement liability; rather, . . . keyword use 
can generate a likelihood of confusion only in u'2l specificTj
0.298 g
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On cross-appeals to the Tenth Circuit, the court, inter alia, affirmed the district court's 
entry of summary judgment on the issue of the likelihood of consumer confusion arising from 
the use of 1-800's mark as a keyword for internet search advertising. 722 F.3d at 1234. The 
court noted that the type of confusion alleged by 1-800 was " initial-interest confusion," which 
"results when a consumer seeks a particular trademark holder's product and instead is lured to 
the product of a competitor by the competitor's use of the same or a similar mark." Id. at 1239. 
1-800 contended that "although Lens.com never published any ads with 1-800's mark in their 
text, its bidding on the nine [keywords ch
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v. 

For all the foregoing reasons, Complaint Counsel's Motion is DENIED. 

ORDERED: 

Date: February 21 , 2017 

D. Michael Chappell 
Chief Administrative Law Judge 

5 



Notice of Electronic Service
 
I hereby certify that on February 21, 2017, I filed an electronic copy of the foregoing Order Denying Complaint
Counsel's Motion to Bar Testimony and Argument, with:
 
D. Michael Chappell
Chief Administrative Law Judge
600 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Suite 110
Washington, DC, 20580
 
Donald Clark
600 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Suite 172
Washington, DC, 20580
 
I hereby certify that on February 21, 2017, I served via E-Service an electronic copy of the foregoing Order
Denying Complaint Counsel's Motion to Bar Testimony and Argument, upon:
 
Thomas H.  Brock
Attorney
Federal Trade Commission
TBrock@ftc.gov
Complaint
 
Barbara Blank
Attorney
Federal Trade Commission
bblank@ftc.gov
Complaint
 
Gustav Chiarello
Attorney
Federal Trade Commission
gchiarello@ftc.gov
Complaint
 
Kathleen Clair
Attorney
Federal Trade Commission
kclair@ftc.gov
Complaint
 
Joshua B. Gray
Attorney
Federal Trade Commission
jbgray@ftc.gov
Complaint
 
Geoffrey Green
Attorney
Federal Trade Commission
ggreen@ftc.gov
Complaint
 
Nathaniel Hopkin
Attorney
Federal Trade Commission
nhopkin@ftc.gov



Complaint
 
Charles A. Loughlin
Attorney
Federal Trade Commission
cloughlin@ftc.gov
Complaint
 
Daniel Matheson
Attorney
Federal Trade Commission
dmatheson@ftc.gov
Complaint
 
Charlotte Slaiman
Attorney
Federal Trade Commission
cslaiman@ftc.gov
Complaint
 
Mark Taylor
Attorney
Federal Trade Commission
mtaylor@ftc.gov
Complaint
 
Gregory P. Stone
Attorney
Munger, Tolles & Olson LLP
gregory.stone@mto.com
Respondent
 
Steven M. Perry
Attorney
Munger, Tolles & Olson LLP
steven.perry@mto.com
Respondent
 
Garth T. Vincent
Munger, Tolles & Olson LLP
garth.vincent@mto.com
Respondent
 
Stuart N. Senator
Munger, Tolles & Olson LLP
stuart.senator@mto.com
Respondent
 
Gregory M. Sergi
Munger, Tolles & Olson LLP
gregory.sergi@mto.com
Respondent
 
Justin P. Raphael
Munger, Tolles & Olson LLP
Justin.Raphael@mto.com
Respondent
 
Sean Gates



Charis Lex P.C.
sgates@charislex.com
Respondent
 
Mika Ikeda
Attorney
Federal Trade Commission
mikeda@ftc.gov
Complaint
 
Zachary Briers
Munger, Tolles & Olson LLP
zachary.briers@mto.com
Respondent
 
Chad Golder
Munger, Tolles, and Olson
chad.golder@mto.com
Respondent
 
Jqt Td
0 rgzs.. Briers
Munger, Tolles & Olson LLP

Respondent
 
Jqt Td
0 rgzs.. BriersFederal Trade Commission
mikeda@ftc.gov
Complaint
 
Zachary Briers


